

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM YORK COUNTY
J.C. Nicholson, Jr., Circuit Court Judge

Op. No. 3565
(S.C. Ct. App. filed November 12, 2002)

Ronald E. Clark, Sr., individually and as Personal Representative
of the Estate of Amy Danielle Clark Respondent,

v.

South Carolina Department of Public Safety and
Charles Clyde Johnson Defendants,

Of whom South Carolina Department of Public Safety is Petitioner.

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Andrew F. Lindemann
William H. Davidson, II
DAVIDSON, MORRISON AND
LINDEMANN, P.A.
1611 Devonshire Drive
Post Office Box 8568
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
(803) 806-8222

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Questions Presented	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	5
Arguments	8
I. The South Carolina Court of Appeals erred in ruling that the trial judge acted appropriately in allowing the jury, rather than the court, to establish the legal duty of care owed by law enforcement during a police pursuit.	8
II. The South Carolina Court of Appeals erred in ruling that there was sufficient evidence to demonstrate that Trooper J.N. Bradley acted with gross negligence in initiating and failing to terminate the pursuit.	13
III. The South Carolina Court of Appeals erred in failing to recognize that the negligent operation of a vehicle and the negligent supervision of that conduct are not independent torts.	20
IV. The South Carolina Court of Appeals erred in ruling that that Trooper Bradley's conduct was not subject to discretionary immunity and in ruling that discretionary immunity applies only to planning activities and not to operational activities.	24
A. The Court of Appeals erred in concluding that there were material issues of fact in dispute as to whether Trooper Bradley actually weighed competing considerations in making the decision not to terminate his pursuit.	25

B.	The Court of Appeals erred in creating a distinction between planning activities and operational activities and in ruling that discretionary immunity applies only to planning activities.	29
V.	The South Carolina Court of Appeals erred in not granting a new trial absolute where the amount of the verdict was so excessive and so shockingly disproportionate to the damages sustained by the decedent's statutory beneficiaries so as to indicate that the jury acted out of passion, caprice, prejudice or other improper considerations including a desire to punish the Defendants.	33
	Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Sanders</i> , 301 S.C. 170, 391 S.E.2d 229 (1990).	30
<i>Bayle v. South Carolina Department of Transportation</i> , 344 S.C. 115, 542 S.E.2d 736 (Ct. App. 2001).	30
<i>Behrens v. Aetna Life & Casualty</i> , 153 Ariz. 301, 736 P.2d 385 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987).	21
<i>Carson v. Adgar</i> , 326 S.C. 212, 486 S.E.2d 3 (1997).	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986).	22
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000).	23
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).	28
<i>Ellis v. Niles</i> , 324 S.C. 223, 479 S.E.2d 47 (1996).	11
<i>Faile v. South Carolina Department of Juvenile Justice</i> , 350 S.C. 315, 566 S.E.2d 536 (2002).	30
<i>Foster v. South Carolina Dept. of Highways & Public Transportation</i> , 306 S.C. 519, 413 S.E.2d 31 (1992).	25
<i>Hicks v. McCandlish</i> , 221 S.C. 410, 70 S.E.2d 629 (1952).	14

<i>Jensen v. Anderson County Dept. of Social Services,</i> 304 S.C. 195, 403 S.E.2d 615 (1991).	26 31 32
<i>Long v. Seabrook,</i> 260 S.C. 562, 197 S.E.2d 659 (1973).	31
<i>Marietta Garage, Inc. v. South Carolina Department of Public Safety,</i> 337 S.C. 133, 522 S.E.2d 605 (Ct. App. 1999).	14
<i>Mays v. City of East St. Louis,</i> 123 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 1997).	16
<i>McPherson v. Michigan Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 310 S.C. 316, 426 S.E.2d 770 (1993).	20 21
<i>McPherson v. Michigan Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 306 S.C. 456, 412 S.E.2d 445 (Ct. App. 1991).	21
<i>Niver v. South Carolina Dept. of Highways & Public Transportation,</i> 302 S.C. 461, 395 S.E.2d 728 (Ct. App. 1990).	25
<i>Oberkramer v. City of Ellisville,</i> 650 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983).	21
<i>Parish v. Hill,</i> 350 N.C. 231, 513 S.E.2d 547 (1999).	14 15
<i>Parker v. Brown,</i> 195 S.C. 35, 10 S.E.2d 625 (1940).	31
<i>Sanders v. Prince,</i> 304 S.C. 236, 403 S.E.2d 640 (1991).	33
<i>Staubes v. City of Folly Beach,</i> 331 S.C. 192, 500 S.E.2d 160 (Ct. App. 1998).	14

<i>Sturges v. Matthews</i> , 53 F.3d 659 (4th Cir. 1995).	23
<i>Temkin v. Frederick County Commissioners</i> , 945 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1991).	22
<i>Wilson v. Spain</i> , 209 F.3d 713 (8th Cir. 2000).	23
<i>Zorn v. Crawford</i> , 252 S.C. 127, 165 S.E.2d 640 (1969).	34

Statutes and Rules

Cal. Vehicle Code § 17004.7.	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-33-125.	35
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-20(f).	30
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-60(5).	24
	25
	29
	30
	31
	32
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-760.	8
	9
	13
S.C. Const, art. V, § 21.	10

Miscellaneous

Restatement 2d of Torts § 328B, comment e (1965).	11
